

No. 17-936

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL.
JEFFREY CAMPIE AND SHERILYN CAMPIE,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Andrew S. Friedman
Francis J. Balint, Jr.
BONNETT, FAIRBOURN,
FRIEDMAN & BALINT, P.C.
2325 E. Camelback Rd.
Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85016

Ingrid M. Evans
EVANS LAW FIRM, INC.
3053 Fillmore St., #236
San Francisco, CA 94123

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
202.362.0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
 I. Legal Background4
 II. Factual Background7
 III. Procedural History 10
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT..... 14
 I. The decision below is correct 14
 II. There is no circuit split20
 A. The Ninth and First Circuits undertake a
 holistic materiality review21
 B. All circuits to grant motions to dismiss
 have applied the same standard, and
 granted such motions only in particularly
 clear cases26
 C. All circuits that have determined
 materiality with the aid of a factual
 record have also engaged in a holistic
 analysis28
 III. This case is a poor vehicle to decide the
 Question Presented31
CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. BP Expl. & Prod., Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14
<i>Coyne v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6459267 (2d Cir. Dec. 18, 2017)	26, 27
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	20
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	5
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017)	16, 27, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Durkin v.</i> <i>County of San Diego</i> , 2017 WL 3315784 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2017)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v.</i> <i>Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016).....	15, 19, 24, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Ferris v.</i> <i>Afognak Native Corp.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-150, Doc. 295 (D. Alaska Aug. 11, 2017)	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	28, 29

<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017)	13, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Marshall v. Woodward, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3326452 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2017)	23
<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	29, 30
<i>United States ex rel. McGrath v. Microsemi Corp.</i> , 690 F. App'x 551 (9th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.</i> , 820 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	4, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	19

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)8

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(1)8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)19
